Deposits with licensed banks	  163,275	 180,844	 81,678	 95,878
Bond	 (131,804)	 (131,587)	 (131,804)	 (131,587)
Loans and borrowings (lease liabilities)	 (4,677)	 (5,972)	 (1,855)	 (1,861)

		  26,794	 43,285	 (51,981)	 (37,570)

Floating rate instruments
Other receivables (subsidiaries)	 -	 -	 49,940	 37,116
Loans and borrowings (exclude bond,

fixed rate bank overdraft and lease liabilities)	 (66,667)	 (69,166)	 (63,190)	 (65,253)

		  (66,667)	 (69,166)	 (13,250)	 (28,137)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instrument

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

A change in 0.5% in interest rate at the end of the reporting year would have increased/(decreased) the net profit/(loss)/
equity for the financial year by the amount shown below. The analysis assumes that other variables remain constant.

Floating rate instruments	 Net profit/(loss) 	 Equity for the
	 for the financial year	 financial year

		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
		  +0.5%	 -0.5%	 +0.5%	 -0.5%

The Group
2025	 333	 (333)	 (333)	 333
2024	 (346)	 346	 (346)	 346

The Company
2025	 66	 (66)	 (66)	 66
2024	 (141)	 141	 (141)	 141

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
(cont’d)

167Driving Sustainable Growth Through Engineering, Metering and Technology

37. 	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(g)	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group and the Company have foreign currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in
a currency other than the respective functional currency of the Group and the Company. The foreign currencies in which

[…]

At the end of the reporting year, the management of the Group and of the Company determined that the effects of sensitivity
of the Group’s and of the Company’s net (loss)/profit/equity for the financial year to a reasonable possible change in JPY,
HKD, AUD, CHF, GBP, CNY, Kina, VND and CAD to be immaterial.

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s and of the Company’s exposure to
foreign currency risk.

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
(cont’d)

George Kent (Malaysia) Berhad168 Annual Report 2025

37. 	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(g)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s net profit/(loss)/equity to a reasonably
possible change in the USD, SGD and EUR against the respective functional currency of the Group and of the Company,
with all other variables held constant.

	 Increase/(decrease) 	 Increase/(decrease)
	 in net profit/(loss) for the	 in equity for the
	 financial year	 financial year

		  2025	 2024	 2025	 2024
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

The Group

USD/RM	 - strengthened 5%	 6,743	 (7,109)	 6,743	 7,109
	 - weakened 5% 	 (6,743)	 7,109	 (6,743)	 (7,109)

SGD/RM	 - strengthened 5%	 4,211	 (4,277)	 4,211	 4,277
		  - weakened 5% 	 (4,211)	 4,277	 (4,211)	 (4,277)

EUR/RM	 - strengthened 5%	 947	 (948)	 947	 948
	 - weakened 5% 	 (947)	 948	 (947)	 (948)

The Company

USD/RM	 - strengthened 5%	 3,237	 (2,882)	 3,237	 2,882
		  - weakened 5% 	 (3,237)	 2,882	 (3,237)	 (2,882)

SGD/RM	 - strengthened 5%	 3,960	 (4,081)	 3,960	 4,081
		  - weakened 5% 	 (3,960)	 4,081	 (3,960)	 (4,081)

EUR/RM	 - strengthened 5%	 780	 (784)	 780	 784
		  -weakened 5% 	 (780)	 784	 (780)	 (784)

The above sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign currency risk because the year end exposure does
not reflect the exposure during the year.

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
(cont’d)

169Driving Sustainable Growth Through Engineering, Metering and Technology

37. 	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(h)	 Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market price (other than interest or exchange rates).